Also, according to ordinary general assembly decision dated 12 April 2004, prior year losses
balance on the inflation adjusted financial statements as of 31 December 2003 prepared in
accordance with Communique No: XI/20 have been offset against in the order of year 2003 net
income, prior year profits, extraordinary reserves, legal reserves and inflation adjustment
differences on shareholders’ equity. Shareholders’ equity items remaining after offsetting
transaction are inflation adjusted and differences arised are included in “Shareholders’ Equity
Inflation Adjustment Differences” account as shown below:

Offsetting is as follows;
NTL

Prior Year Losses (255.014.078)

Extraordinary Reserves 81.316.148
Legal Reserves 4.526.641
Shareholders’ Equity Inflation Adjustment Differences 169.171.289

-

‹fi GAYR‹MENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLI⁄I A.fi.

NOTES TO THE INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2004

page 64

‹fl Real Estate Investment Trust Co. Auditors’ Report 2004

Shareholders’ equity inflation adjustment differences that have been offset from prior year losses
are as follows:

31.12.2004 31.12.2003
Before After

Elimination Elimination Elimination
NTL NTL NTL NTL

Capital 494.271.702 (150.589.912) 343.681.790 541.409.702
Premium in Excess of Par 25.348 - 25.348 25.347
Legal Reserves 1.224.361 (1.224.361) - 1.150.677
Special Reserves (*) 17.492 - 17.492 221.277
Extraordinary Reserves 17.357.016 (17.357.016) - 15.971.603
Shareholders’ Equity Inflation
Adjustment Differences 512.895.919 (169.171.289) 343.724.630 558.778.606

(*) Special reserves are not offset and unrealized value increase income are transferred to
retained earnings account which is explained in note 33 (b).

b) In accordance with the “Communique on Principles Regarding Distribution of Dividend or
Advance Dividend in Publicly Owned Companies Subject to CMB Regulations” that was
published on 24582 numbered Official Gazette in 2001, any unrealized gain on marketable
securities would not be subject to dividend distribution and would be reclassified as “Special
Reserves”. Such unrealized gains on marketable securities coming from year 2001 amounting to